

Appeal Nos. 12-15971 and 12-16076

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 11-00414 SOM BMK

APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC'S
SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

Bruce D. Voss

Michael C. Carroll

Matthew C. Shannon

Alii Place, 16th Floor

1099 Alakea Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Attorneys for Appellee-Cross Appellant BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings	4
C. Disposition Below	5
IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
VI. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. Property Reclassified to Urban Land Use District	6
B. Commission Amends the 1991 Order Contrary to Established Precedent	8
C. Commission Enters Order To Show Cause	10
D. Commission Refuses to Rescind Order to Show Cause Despite the Project’s Substantial Progress	14
E. Co-Petitioner DW Files Motion to Amend Conditions	17
F. The Commission Votes to Amend the Property’s Land Use District to Agricultural Use	18

G.	Bridge Files Both Administrative Appeal and Separate Takings Action in State Court	24
VII.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	27
VIII.	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	29
A.	<i>Pullman</i> Abstention Requires Remand to State Court	29
1.	Takings litigation should proceed in state court without further delay	32
2.	Bridge is entitled to injunctive and declaratory relief in state court	33
B.	Remand Does Not Unduly Burden the Parties	35
IX.	ARGUMENT RESPONDING TO PRINCIPAL BRIEF	36
A.	The Commissioners Are Not Entitled to Absolute Quasi-Judicial Immunity	36
B.	The Commissioners Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	49
C.	The Commissioners Are Not Entitled To Immunity Under Hawaii Law	52
X.	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Buckles v. King County</u> , 191 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 1999)	37, 43, 44, 45
<u>Cinema Arts, Inc. v. Clark County</u> , 722 F.3d 579 (9 th Cir. 1983)	6
<u>Cleavinger v. Saxner</u> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	46
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	51
<u>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	31
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	32
<u>Ganz v. City of Belvedere</u> , 739 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	27, 29, 30
<u>Gerhart v. Lake County, Montana</u> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9 th Cir. 2011)	49, 51, 52
<u>Gomez v. Toledo</u> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	36
<u>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</u> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	39, 48
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	50
<u>HRPT Properties Trust v. Lingle</u> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Hawaii 2010)	51
<u>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd. v. Behrens</u> , 546 F.3d 580 (9 th Cir. 2008)	49, 52
<u>Lee v. Walters</u> , 1999 WL 694015 (D. Ore. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 4 Fed. Appx. 490 (9 th Cir. 2001)	37
<u>Lingle v. Chevron</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	34
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	32

Palmer Trinity Private School v. Village of Palmetto Bay,
803 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2011)31

Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents, 457 U.S. 496 (1981)31, 32

Porter v. Jones, 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)5, 6

Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano, 657 F.3d 876
(9th Cir. 2011).....29

Pullman Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)1

Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu, 124 F.3d 1150
(9th Cir. 1997)51

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)50

VH Property Corp. v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes,
622 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2009)27, 29, 30

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)51

Woodfeathers, Inc. v. Washington County, Or., 180 F.3d 1017
(9th Cir. 1999)29

Zamsky v. Hansell, 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991) 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43

STATE CASES

Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Com'n, 78 Hawaii 192, 213,
891 P.2d 279, 300 (1995)34

Awakuni v. Awana, 115 Hawaii 126, 142, 165 P.3d 1027, 1043 (2007)53

Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com’n, 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006)48

Medeiros v. Kondo, 55 Haw. 499, 500, 501, 522 P.2d 1269, 1270 (1974)53

Sierra Club v. Department of Transportation, 115 Hawaii 299,
167 P.3d 292 (Haw. 2007)9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13315, 30
28 U.S.C. § 13435
28 U.S.C. § 14415
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 19834, 26

STATE STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 912, 25, 42, 44
Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 91, Subchapters 1-1810
Haw. Rev. Stat Chapter 2052, 25, 44
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-34(a)46
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-35.5(b)52
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-242, 46
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-417, 42, 48
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4(g)17, 25, 42
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4(h)19, 24, 41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-1624, 42
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-1717, 19, 24, 25, 42
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 225M-246

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(3)5

STATE RULES

Hawaii Administrative Rules § 15-1510, 25, 39, 44
Hawaii Administrative Rules § 15-15-51(e)17

MISCELLANEOUS

Article I, Sections 5 and 20, of the Hawaii Constitution25
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution25
